
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line: 01225 394411  Date: 8 March 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillor John Bull 
Councillor Manda Rigby 
Councillor Colin Barrett 
Councillor Paul Myers 
Councillor Charles Gerrish 
Councillor Barry Macrae 
Councillor Nigel Roberts 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Monday, 18th March, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel, to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2013 at 5.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
Michaela Gay 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Michaela Gay who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394411 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on W
[...]
o the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 

 

 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 11TH FEBRUARY 2013 (Pages 7 - 14) 



 To be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

8. COUNCIL WEBSITE UPDATE  

 There will be a presentation on this item, there is no report attached. 

 

9. MEMBER TRAINING (Pages 15 - 52) 

 Report on Member Training attached. 

 

10. CARBON MANAGEMENT  UPDATE (Pages 53 - 62) 

 Carbon Management Update report attached. 

 

11. COMMUNITY ASSETS REPORT (Pages 63 - 78) 

 Community Assets Report Attached. 

 

12. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 There will be a verbal update by the Cabinet Member for Community Resources – 
Councillor David Bellotti. There is no report attached. 

 

13. PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 79 - 80) 

 To discuss and review the Panel’s future workplan which is attached. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

12 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th February, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 

 
RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 11th February, 2013 
 

Present:- Councillors John Bull (Chair), Manda Rigby (Vice-Chair), Colin Barrett, 
Paul Myers, Charles Gerrish, Barry Macrae and Nigel Roberts 
 
  

 
49 

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

50 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
 

51 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

52 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

53 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 

There was none. 
 

54 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 

THIS MEETING  

 

Councillor Jackson read a statement to the Panel from a member of the public, 
George Bailey on the subject of the Frome/Radstock railway. A full copy of the 
statement can be found on the Panel’s Minute Book. 
 
Sue Pendle – Chair of Trustees of First Steps (Bath) made a statement regarding the 
proposed 40% reduction contained within the Council’s budget proposal in Early 
Years and Children’s Centres. She asked that this proposal be reconsidered as it 
would affect the Council’s front line service regarding young children and their 
families. She asked that this service be protected and that universal service be 
preserved. A full copy of the statement can be found on the Panel’s Minute Book.   
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

13 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th February, 2013 

 

Councillors Jackson and Hardman also made statements but chose to defer their 
statements until item 8 ‘Council Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Plans’ on the 
agenda. 
 
 

55 

  
MINUTES - 12TH NOVEMBER 2012  

 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

56 

  
COUNCIL BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM PLANS  

 

The Chairman invited Councillor Liz Hardman to make a statement regarding 
‘Children’s Centres’. Councillor Hardman referred to the proposed budgetary cuts to 
Early Years and Children’s Centres, she explained the work done in these centres 
and urged that a brake be put on these cuts. A full copy of this statement can be 
found on the minute book. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Eleanor Jackson to make a statement. Councillor 
Jackson supported the points made by Councillor Hardman and explained that her 
residents were concerned with the proposed cuts to Children’s Centres and Early 
Years. She urged that universal access to these services should be maintained. A 
full copy of this statement can be found on the minute book. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Councillors for their statements and explained that the 
Panel would debate the Early Years budget proposals first. 
 
The Panel raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Early Years and Children’s Centres 
 
Following a questions from Councillor Gerrish about how concrete the plans are for 
2014/15, Andrew Pate – Strategic Director Resources explained that it is the job of 
the Council to agree a budget for 2013/14 but that there was also a three year plan 
to go with the budget. He explained that there is an opportunity to look in depth at 
certain issues and set a clear direction for following years. Councillor Bull stated that 
the Labour Group would be looking to do this on the issue of Early Years and 
Children’s Centres. Councillor Gerrish stated that he was also concerned with the 
proposal to target those in need and move away from universal access. He stated 
that there were problems with the process of targeting services
[...]
ion Surveys 
 
The Panel raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Myers asked about the value of £1million for the community infrastructure. 
He asked if this was accurate. The officer explained that it was very difficult to 
estimate what the exact value would be on the open market. Councillor Myers stated 
that he was disappointed by the lack of reference to community in the presentation. 
The officer explained that the presentation had been deliberately focused on the 
commercial estate following a request from the Panel.  
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he was pleased to see the concerns of the Panel 
addressed. He stated that he had some concerns on the policy development and 
that the Panel could work with the officers in the change from provider to 
commissioner and asked for regular briefings on this. It was agreed that a regular 
item would be added to the workplan. Councillor Rigby asked that the trade-off 
between capital receipts and revenue form part of the update. 
 
Councillor Bellotti, Cabinet Member for Community Resources agreed that it was 
useful to have a regular update report. He pointed to Appendix 2, Annex 2 
‘Community Assets’, and explained that this list would be added to every year with 
the help of the scrutiny panel. 
 
Councillor Nigel Roberts explained that services should understand that the property 
they work in has a value. He noted that there was a move to less office space. 
 

Page 9



 

 

15 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th February, 2013 

 

Councillor Barrett asked about repairs and maintenance and if the Council’s property 
would be kept up to the level that it should be. The officer explained that the 
proposed cut in this area was possible due to the fact that there was less office 
space to maintain now. Councillor Bellotti asked that any figures on this be given in a 
square metres basis as well. 
 
Democratic Services 
 
Vernon Hitchman, Division D
[...]
llotti explained that it should not say 
‘provisional’. 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked about Riverside, Keynsham (p50) and the plans for the 
Leisure Centre. Councillor Bellotti explained that if the Council took over the plot of 
land, it would be provided. 
 
Section 4 (p55) 
 
Councillor Gerrish pointed to the revenue budget contingency and stated that if the 
same is spent this year as last year, there will not be enough. Councillor Bellotti 
explained that on the page after the revenue budget contingency, all other reserves 
are listed and that he felt they were adequate. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked about the New Homes Bonus Grant (p63), he stated that 
he hoped that this would not be a target that would encourage large housing 
developments. Councillor Bellotti stated that it was not a target but an honest 
assessment. 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked about the impact on service delivery regarding highways 
(p96) which stated ‘H some equalities issues as traffic management supports 
minority groups, including people with disabilitiesH’. He asked for an explanation 
and reassurance. Councillor Bellotti stated that he would get the answer in time for 
the Cabinet meeting (13th February 2013). 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked about the ‘Community Asset Transfer’ information (p117) 
and asked why it was in the budget papers if there were no figures. Councillor 
Bellotti explained that it had been deliberate to not include figures as organisations 
may not want this information in the public domain. 
 

Page 11



 

 

17 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th February, 2013 

 

Councillor Gerrish referred to climate change (p24) and queried why only carbon 
consumption was referred to and not flooding. Councillor Macrae stated that building 
homes near jobs restricted commuting and was beneficial in terms of climate 
change. Councillor Bellotti took on board the point on flooding and stated that the 
core strategy mentioned the need for local jobs.  

[...]
ge 8 
 
Conclusion          Page 11 
 
Next Steps           Page 11 
 
 

 
 

Page 70



5  
 

Recommendations 
 
Recommendation 1: Develop a Community Building Value Index which brings together the 
following three elements:  
 
- Financial return on an asset  

- Community benefit  

- Measure of organisational sustainability  
 
Recommendation 2: Encourage the use of flexible leases for community asset transfer projects 
rather than just long term leases for 25 years and over, these could be small leases of 3-6 
months initially and once a project becomes established longer term leases of 6-10 years could 
be made available.   
 
Recommendation 3: We suggest developing a committee/ working group which brings together 
key representatives e.g. Property Services, Policy and Partnerships, Health and Safety, 
Business Continuity, Parish/Town/Council Members to assess the feasibility of community asset 
proposals, similar to the way the existing Safety Advisory Group operates for events.  
 
Recommendation 4: The existing Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel could 
have a standing item on their agenda to consider:  

• Requests for asset transfer policy and individual cases (this would not be a decision 
making forum but provide the opportunity to offer advice/support to interested groups)  

• Provide a reference point for all those buildings happily ticking over who either suddenly 
face a crisis or who want to initiate a development project and need advice. 

 
 
Recommendation 5: Facilitate community asset projects with the creation of a self-help group. 
This would allow ‘successful’ community asset projects and newly established projects to share 
information and develop best practice. This could perhaps be done via the Run A Club 
(http://www.runaclub.com) website or similar 
 
The Council should work with existing community groups to develop an ‘offer’ for community 
asset groups by working with them to identify what support groups would most benefit from e.g. 
flexible leases, access to legal/health and safety advise or the opportunity to seek support from 
other groups. A suggested self-help system of regulation and support should include: 
 

• Empowering volunteers and allowing them to share information and best practice (see 
recommendation 2)  

• Allowing the Council a light touch to ultimately ensure the proper use of public assets, 
efficiency savings for the Council, presenting advice and bringing in specialities  

• Avoiding large amounts of office time and money being required to micro manage such a 
diverse estate  

• Possibly instituting a voluntary quality standard based on self-inspection akin to the old 
Hallmark system  

Page 71



6  
 

Introduction 
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced two new duties for local authorities, known as the ‘Community 
Right to Bid’ and the ‘Community Right to Challenge’ which came into force in September 20121. 
This is also linked to a wider challenge facing local government to deliver efficiency savings and 
demographic changes with an increasing older population.   
 
Prior to coming into force, the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel received a 
presentation about the ‘Community Asset Transfer’ from the Divisional Director of Policy and 
Partnerships at their meeting on the 16th July 20122. We learnt that: 
 

• Under the Localism Act, from September 2012, the local authority must hold a register of 
assets nominated by the community.  

• An ‘asset of community value’ could be either a physical asset such as a village hall or 
land; individuals with specialist skills or knowledge or organisations such as social 
groups, private businesses or services, schools or GP surgeries 

• Community Right to Challenge: Community groups, social enterprises, charities or Parish 
Councils the ability to express an interest in running a service. If this is accepted by the 
local authority, a full procurement exercise must be undertaken by the authority  

[...]
quation. This is why 
renting a village hall costs on average £9 per hour whereas a venue paying staff, such as a 
hotel, has rates starting at £30 per hour.  
 
As a result of the call for commercial rents for community buildings, lease negotiations renewing 
the terms from the 1980s have stalled. Property Services have to act as a ‘neutral vendor’ when 
dealing with Council owned properties and community sales which can make the concept of a 
‘community asset transfer’ additionally complex.  
 
Community Buildings decision making process unclear  
 
In practice, limbo also results when a community building is in crisis or wishes to move forward 
with redevelopment as there is no formal over-arching process to bring the different 
stakeholders together and to come up with a decision. 

 
Why and how could we better support Community Buildings in the future? 

 
As we enter the brave new world of localism as a Council there is a general aspiration to 
harness volunteer effort and encourage community engagement. In going forward, we must 
ensure that as a local authority we work as ‘one Council’ with clear levels of communication 
between departments and with our communities. This will ensure that the Council is able to 
deliver a financial return whilst making sure that that community asset transfers benefit the 
community as a whole.   
 
Based on our case study visits and the information above, we have developed the following 
recommendations for the Cabinet to consider:  
 
Recommendation 1: Develop a Community Building Value Index which brings together the 
following three elements:  
 
- Financial return on an asset  

- Community benefit  

- Measure of organisational sustainability  
 
Recommendation 2: Encourage the use of flexible leases for community asset transfer projects 
rather than just long term leases for 25 years and over, these could be small leases of 3-6 
months initially and once a project becomes established longer term leases of 6-10 years could 
be made available.   

Page 75



10  
 

 
Recommendation 3: We suggest developing a committee/ working group, which brings 
together key representatives e.g. Property Services, Policy and Partnerships, Health and Safety, 
Business Continuity, Parish/Town/Council Members to assess the feasibility of community asset 
proposals, similar to the way the existing Safety Advisory Group operates for events.  
 
Recommendation 4: The existing Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel could 
have a standing item on their agenda to consider:  

• Requests for asset transfer policy and individual cases (this would not be a decision 
making forum but provide the opportunity to offer advice/support to interested groups)  

• Provide a reference point for all those buildings happily ticking over whom either suddenly 
face a crisis or who want to initiate a development project and need advice. 

 
 
Recommendation 5: Facilitate community asset projects with the creation of a self-help group. 
This would allow ‘successful’ community asset projects and newly established projects to share 
information and develop best practice. This could perhaps be done via the Run A Club 
(http://www.runaclub.com) website or similar. 
 
The Council should work with existing community groups to develop an ‘offer’ for community 
asset groups by working with them to identify what support groups would most benefit from e.g. 
flexible leases, access to legal/health and safety advise or the opportunity to seek support from 
other groups. A suggested self-help system of regulation and support should include: 
 

• Empowering volunteers and allowing them to share information and best practice (see 
recommendation 2)  

• Allowing the Council a light touch to ultimately ensure the proper use of public assets, 
efficiency savings for the Council, presenting advice and bringing in specialities  

• Avoiding large amounts of office time and money being required to micro manage such a 
diverse estat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
15 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Monday, 18th March, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors John Bull (Chair), Manda Rigby (Vice-Chair), Colin Barrett, 
Paul Myers, Charles Gerrish, Barry Macrae and Nigel Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources), David Trethewey 
(Divisional Director , Policy & Partnerships), Jane Wildblood (Corporate Sustainability 
Manager) and Jonathan Mercer (Communications & Marketing Manager) 
 
 

  
59    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that that item 11 – 
‘Community Assets Report’ would be taken after item 7 and item 9 – ‘Member 
Training’ would be deferred until the next meeting of the Panel on 10th June 2013. 
 
  

60    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
  

61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

62    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

63    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

64    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

65    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 11TH FEBRUARY 2013  
 
Following the amendment shown below, the Panel confirmed the minutes of the 
previous meeting as a true record and they were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

 
16 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

Page 11, paragraph 5 should read “… Councillor Bellotti explained that if the Council 
took over the plot of land, the swimming facility will be re provided.” 
  

66    COUNCIL WEBSITE UPDATE  
 
Jonathan Mercer – Communications and Marketing Manager, gave a presentation to 
the Panel on the following: 
 

• Website Update 
• Performance of Website 
• What are the next steps? 
• How can members make best use of the website? 
• Car permits? 

 
The officer also gave a demonstration of the website along with the mobile phone 
version. 
 
The Panel raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Roberts commented that it would be useful if the system asked if a user 
would like to move to the mobile site rather than being automatically directed to it. 
Councillor Rigby asked for some information on how many people use the site 
successfully as she had has some negative comments. Councillor Rigby suggested 
that staff in libraries could receive some training on the use of the website so they 
can help people with it. 
 
Councillor Gerrish said that he was frustrated during the period of bad weather as 
members had previously got copies of press releases but this year they had not as 
all the information was put onto the website. He asked if members could be informed 
when new information was posted. The Communications and Marketing Manager 
acknowledged the point but pointed out that during bad weather conditions, the 
website was being updated frequently. He further explained that bad weather is the 
exception. Andrew Pate, Strategic Director Resources stated that the point was 
logged and that there is a facility on the site to give people regular updates. 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he felt that the search engine could be improved. He 
stated that he wanted to log his comment that, while he was impressed by the 
technology, the website does not deal with what his residents ask for and they have 
to pay for it. The Director stated that, as a Council, front house services were still 
very important. 
 
Councillor Roberts stated that the website was much improved, useful and positive.  
Panel members noted that the authority had moved up in the rankings for Local 
Authority websites. 
 
The Panel noted the update. 
  

67    MEMBER TRAINING  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Resources Panel on 10th June 
2013. 



 

 
17 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

  
68    CARBON MANAGEMENT  UPDATE  

 
Jane Wildblood – Corporate Sustainability Manager, introduced the report. 
 
The Panel raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked if the Green Living Fair would be taken to Keynsham and 
Midsomer Norton, he explained that Waste Services go along to farmers markets to 
promote the recycling message. The officer explained that the project is a joint one 
with Bath Preservations Trust and Transition Bath and is linked to Bath Green 
Homes, which was started by those two groups. It would be possible to explore this 
sort of joint working with Transition Keynsham and other groups who might be 
interested in this sort of activity in the future.  
 
Councillor Gerrish mentioned that there were bulk buying arrangements for heating 
oil in some of the rural parishes where discounts had been negotiated, this could be 
extended to Bath. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked if the officer had been consulted on the 20mph speed limits 
schemes and if the effects would be monitored. The officer stated that the air quality 
officers would have been consulted. Following a comment from Councillor Barrett, 
the officer said she would check if lower vehicle speeds did result in lower carbon 
emissions. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked if the spa water was used in Council buildings. The officer 
explained that it is used in the heating for the Pump Room and there were 
investigations about its use in the Abbey. She explained that there was a high 
mineral content in the water so it was only used for certain things. 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that he would like to see the results of work done on 
carbon management in terms of how much money had been saved compared to how 
much had been spent. He quoted an article stating that global warming is not 
happening. Councillor Roberts stated that the scientific facts proved that global 
warming and thus climate change is happening and that he would prefer to listen to 
the scientists. Councillor Bull pointed out that it was not just the financial outcomes 
that are important but also the benefits in terms of carbon emissions.  
 
The officer gave some examples where results could be seen in numbers such as 
the replacement of street light bulbs with LED lights which had saved £135k per year 
and resulted in a 2.9% reduction in carbon emissions. She also explained that green 
projects in schools helped to offset the increase in energy usage in schools that has 
been seen in recent years. 
 
Councillor Roberts explained that the Government had woken up to a win/win tax 
regarding carbon emissions. He stated that he found the dashboard (Appendix 1 to 
the report) useful and asked about the next steps towards meeting the Council’s 
targets. The officer explained that it is hard to see the results of carbon reduction 
strategies quickly as there is a time lag with the data. She stated that there was an 
expectation that energy use would drop when the Keynsham project is complete. 
She stated that there was a plan to replace street lights on side roads and also there 



 

 
18 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

would shortly be a detailed energy efficiency programme for schools, following 
completion of the surveys. She further explained that a local community partnership 
was developing regarding the Green Deal in order to ensure maximum benefit to 
local residents. 
 
Councillor Gerrish asked if academies would be included in the future projects for 
schools. The officer explained that they had been surveyed but were not part of 
future work. 
 
Councillor Rigby stated that there had been a survey in Abbey Ward regarding the 
street lighting and the LEDs may have to be removed. She also stated that lighting 
on pedestrian routes is poor and she had had complaints about this. The officer 
offered to report this back to the relevant officers in the street lighting team. 
 
The Strategic Director stated that there had been a lot of information discussed 
some of which goes beyond carbon reduction. He explained that the Panel can 
request that any points outside this remit be put to the relevant officer. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 
  

69    COMMUNITY ASSETS REPORT  
 
Councillor Paul Myers presented the Panel with the information from the Task and 
Finish Group which covered the following: 
 

• Recent Visit Schedule 
• Community Campus Strategy – Wiltshire County Council 
• Bath City Farm 
• Community 67 
• Beacon Hall – Peasedown St John 
• Conclusions 
• How do we currently deal with Assets? 
• Recommendations 

 
The Panel raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Macrae stated that this was a good report. He asked if all the 
organisations that shared the building in Wiltshire also worked together or still as 
separate organisations. Councillor Bull explained that he thought they worked 
separately at present but there could be scope for rationalisation. He further 
explained that the Wiltshire scheme was different from this report in that it had come 
from the top in Wiltshire. Councillor Gerrish suggested that it was not a fair 
comparison due to the difference in approach. He explained that there had been a 
session run by Property for the business tenants in Keynsham that was proactive 
and worked well. 
 
Councillor Bellotti thanked the task and finish group for the report. He explained that 
an organisation can approach the Council at any time. He stated that 



 

 
19 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

recommendations 1,2 and 5 were sensible and that recommendation 3 and 4 
needed some thought. He stated that he did not want to set this Panel up as the 
place to bring all requests. 
 
Councillor Macrae asked that when an asset is leased but still on Council books – 
what are the impacts on finance for the Council. The Director explained that this links 
to the report to Cabinet and Council in February 2013 where a number of assets are 
listed. He stated that needs vary within groups and safeguards must be in place. 
There had to be a balance of subsidy and benefit to the Council. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked about the Children’s Centre in Weston, Councillor Bellotti 
explained that this asset is corporately owned by the Council and subject to Council 
decisions and that the proposed rent increase was part of the indicated budget that 
did not go through, it was not directly connected to the asset. The Cabinet Member 
said he would get back to Councillor Barrett on his query. 
 
There was some discussion around recommendation 3. Councillor Myers stated that 
groups just need somewhere to go, it did not have to be this Panel. Councillor 
Gerrish pointed out that there was a standing item on the Panel agenda ‘Items from 
the Public’ which could be used. 
 
The Panel accepted the following: 
 
Recommendation 1: Develop a Community Building Value Index which brings 
together the following three elements:  
 
- Financial return on an asset (annual commercial rent £) 
- Community benefit (discount rating 0% no benefit to 100% maximum benefit) 
- Measure of organisational sustainability (High, Medium, Low probability that 
organisation will exist in 1,3, 5 over 25 years)  
 
Recommendation 2: Encourage the use of flexible leases for community asset 
transfer projects rather than just long term leases for 25 years and over, these could 
be small leases of 3-6 months initially and once a project becomes established 
longer term leases of 6-10 years could be made available.   
 
Recommendation 3: We suggest developing an Officer Group which brings 
together key representatives e.g. Property Services, Policy and Partnerships, Health 
and Safety, Business Continuity to assess the feasibility of community asset 
proposals, similar to the way the existing Safety Advisory Group operates for events.  
 
Recommendation 4: The Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel could 
receive a regular update on progress with Asset Transfers. 
 
Recommendation 5: Facilitate community asset projects with the creation of a self-
help group. This would allow ‘successful’ community asset projects and newly 
established projects to share information and develop best practice. This could 
perhaps be done via the Run A Club (http://www.runaclub.com) website or similar 
 

http://www.runaclub.com/


 

 
20 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

The Council should work with existing community groups to develop an ‘offer’ for 
community asset groups by working with them to identify what support groups would 
most benefit from e.g. flexible leases, access to legal/health and safety advise or the 
opportunity to seek support from other groups. A suggested self-help system of 
regulation and support should include: 
 

• Empowering volunteers and allowing them to share information and best 
practice (see recommendation 2)  

• Allowing the Council a light touch to ultimately ensure the proper use of public 
assets, efficiency savings for the Council, presenting advice and bringing in 
specialities  

• Avoiding large amounts of office time and money being required to micro 
manage such a diverse estate  

• Possibly instituting a voluntary quality standard based on self-inspection akin 
to the old Hallmark system  

 
 
  

70    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Bellotti updated the Panel on the following: 
 

• Regarding the Budget, Councillor Bellotti thanked the Panel for their input on 
the budget process. He reported that work on children’s centres would be 
done by the Early Years, Children and Youth Panel; there would also be work 
on the provision of public toilets and parking spaces in Keynsham. He added 
that the increase in rents included in the original budget proposal did not go in 
the final budget.  

• On the Procurement Strategy Councillor Bellotti reported that the new ‘Think 
Local’ strategy would be helping local businesses. In response to a question 
from Councillor Rigby about the ‘Bath Oliver’ currency, The Cabinet Member 
said he would consider it.  

 
 
  

71    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel members noted the future workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


